730, and distributable to such school district under said laws. In such case such taxpayer shall file with the county auditor at the time of paying the taxes hereunder a statement showing the amount of taxes payable under either of said laws in said year and the estimated amount thereof distributable to such school district and shall thereupon pay the amount of the tax levied hereunder less such estimated distributable amount: the intent hereof being that such district shall receive in each of said years an amount equal to but not exceeding the greater of the levies authorized hereby or its distributable proportion of taxes levied under the other laws herein referred to. In the event the taxes distributable to such district under such other laws is less than the estimates so filed with the county auditor. any deficiency shall be paid by the taxpayer making such estimate within thirty days after final distribution under such other laws to such school district.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 628—H. F. No. 2011

[Not Coded]

An act relating to acquisition of sites and issuance of bonds for school building purposes in certain school districts and the levy of taxes for the payment thereof; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 429, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 429, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Bonds for school buildings. Any such school district may issue its bonds to provide funds for the construction, equipment and furnishing of elementary school buildings, including the acquisition and improvement of sites therefor, deemed necessary because of the existence of such facts. in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$1,765,000. including any heretofore issued under Laws 1955, Chapter 429, and may use the proceeds of the sale thereof for the construction, equipment and furnishing of such buildings and the acquisition and improvement of such sites, including payment of architects' and engineers' and legal fees incidental thereto. Except as hereinafter specificaly permitted, such bonds shall be authorized, issued, sold, executed and delivered in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475. They may be issued on resolution adopted by a two-thirds vote of the

members of the board of such district without a vote of the electors of said district. A resolution of the board levying taxes for the payment of said bonds and interest thereon as hereinafter authorized and pledging the proceeds of such levies for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon shall be deemed to be compliance with the provisions of such chapter with respect to the levying of taxes for the payment thereof. No vote of electors shall be necessary to authorize the location, purchase or acquisition of such sites or the construction of such buildings.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 629—H. F. No. 2024

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities and villages operating a joint municipal airport to levy taxes for the operation, maintenance and development of such airport and facilities and for no other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Joint municipal airports, tax levies. Whenever a city and village now having a combined population of more than 20,000 and a combined assessed valuation of more than \$20,000,000 are engaged in the operation of a joint municipal airport through a joint airport commission pursuant to the laws of Minnesota, each of such municipalites may expend annually for the purposes hereinafter set forth the sum of \$8,000 for the purposes of operating, maintaining, developing and improving such joint airport and the facilities thereof. The proceeds of such tax levies shall be made available to the joint airport commission and shall be expended only for the aforesaid purposes.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 630—H. F. No. 2025

[Not Coded]

An act relating to police relief associations in certain villages and for the levy of taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: